analysis movement percentages are based on both statistical and non-statistical analysis. The statistical
analysis is based on the cash rate for the past five years issued by the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) as
the underlying data set. This information is then revised and adjusted for reasonableness under the current
economic circumstances. The below percentage changes are the recommendations for interest rate sensitivity
provided by the Commonwealth.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (which is the risk that the fair value will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates and not credit factors) for the Commercial Account is only performed for capital and reserve
investments as these are the only products in Efic’s portfolio materially affected by interest rate movements.

	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 131

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 19: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

30 June 2017

Exposure
at risk

$ m

Increase  in
basis points

Effect on
profit

$ m

Decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit

$ m

Increase in
basis points

Effect on
equity

$ m

Decrease in
basis points

Effect on
equity

$ m

Capital and reserve portfolio

Fixed rate investments  100.0

Change of 30 basis points interest margin  –   –   (0.3)  0.3

Floating rate investments  350.5

Change of 30 basis points interest margin  0.9  (0.9)  (0.1)  0.1

Exposure
at risk

2018
$ m

Exposure
at risk
2017
$ m

Increase in
basis points

Effect on
equity 2018

$ m

Decrease in
basis points

Effect on
equity 2018

$ m

Increase in
basis points

Effect on
equity 2017

$ m

Decrease in
basis points

Effect on
equity 2017

$ m

Investment portfolio

Fixed rate investments  82.3  100.0

Change of 50 basis points credit margin  (0.4)  0.4  (0.5)  0.6

Change of 120 basis points credit margin  (1.0)  1.0  (1.3)  1.3

Change of 200 basis points credit margin  (1.6)  1.6  (2.2)  2.2

Floating rate investments  1,173.2  1,026.7

Change of 50 basis points credit margin  (3.7)  3.7  (3.4)  3.4

Change of 120 basis points credit margin  (8.9)  8.9  (8.2)  8.2

Change of 200 basis points credit margin  (14.8)  14.8  (13.7)  13.7

> Credit margin (term to maturity)

For Efic’s investment portfolio there is a credit revaluation risk as the fair value of the investments will fluctuate
because of changes in the credit quality of the investment counterparty. These amounts are reflected in Efic’s
equity, as the portfolio is classified as available-for-sale.

As at 30 June 2018, Efic’s investment approval is derived from the PGPA Act. This approval requires Efic to
invest its surplus money in only Australian Commonwealth and state or territory government securities, on
deposit with or in securities issued by Authorised Deposit-taking Institutions rated at least BBB- or above and